reflect the Company’s own experience.  A weighted average rate of investment return is applied in
accordance with the Insurance Business (Insurers’ Assets and Liabilities) Regulations, 2007,
reflecting current investment yields, adjusted by a margin of contingency.  Allowance is made for
policy maintenance expenses at a rate determined by reference to the insurance Company’s cost
base.  The calculation assumes the continuation of existing tax legislation and rates.

GLOBALCAPITAL p.l.c.

 Annual Report and Financial Statements – 31 December 2013

70

17. Technical provisions – insurance contracts and investment contracts (continued)

(b) Changes in assumptions

During the year, there were no changes in mortality assumptions for permanent assurance, interest-

sensitive and unit linked business.

Sensitivity analysis

The following table presents the sensitivity of the value of liabilities variable that will trigger an

adjustment and the liability disclosed in this note to movements in the assumptions used in the

estimation of liabilities for long term contacts.  The table below indicates the level of the respective

adjustment that would be required.

 Increase in liability

  2013 2012
  € €

10% loading applied to mortality assumptions  493,418 157,721
Lowering of investment return by 25 basis points 1,158,614 1,139,517
  ================ ================

The above analysis is based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions

constant.  In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be

correlated.

18. Property held for development

  Group

  2013 2012
  € €
At cost
Year ended 31 December
At beginning of year  1,242,797 1,455,048
Additions - 1,114
Disposals (494,256) (213,365)
  ------------------------------- -------------------------------
At end of year  748,541 1,242,797
  =============== ==============

GLOBALCAPITAL p.l.c.

 Annual Report and Financial Statements – 31 December 2013

71

19. Trade and other receivables

  Group   Company

  2013 2012 2013 2012
  € € € €

Trade receivables - third parties  1,271,506 1,127,364 -  -
Less: impairment of receivables  (145,942) (105,697) -  -
  ------------------------------- ------------------------------- ------------------------------- -------------------------------
Trade receivables - net  1,125,564 1,021,667 -  -
Other loans and recievables:
 receivables from group undertakings -  -  -  23,195
 receivables from related parties 190,423 91,829 -  29,794
 other taxation receivable  -  370,925 -  -
 prepayments 418,861 471,700 6,951 19,720
 accrued investment income  576,497 728,133 -  -
 other receivables 266,744 625,074 106,281 50,783
  ------------------------------- ------------------------------- ------------------------------- -------------------------------
  2,578,089 3,309,328 113,232 123,492
  ================ ================ ================ ================

 Movement in the Group provision for impairment of trade receivables is as follows:

 Group
  2013 2012
  € €
Year ended 31 December
At the beginning of year  105,697 22,351
Increase in provision  40,245 83,346
  ------------------------------- -------------------------------
At end of year  145,942 105,697
  ================ ================

 The movement in the provision for impairment of trade receivables is included in ‘administrative
expenses’ in the statement of comprehensive income.  Amounts charged to the allowance account
are generally written off when there is no expectation of recovering additional cash.  The Group
holds a bank guarantee of €4,000 as collateral in respect of receivables (2012 - €4,000). No trade
receivables were written off as bad debts in 2013 and 2012.

 As at 31 December 2013, trade receivables amounting to €370,025 (2012 - €266,129) were fully
performing and trade receivables amounting to €881,821 (2012 - €755,538) were past due but not